

18-1436

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL A. KATZ,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT MICHAEL A. KATZ

WILLIAM ROBERT WEINSTEIN
LAW OFFICES OF
WILLIAM R. WEINSTEIN
199 Main Street, 4th Floor
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 997-2205

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE ON APPEAL.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Relationship Between Voluntary Consent To Arbitration And Due Process Under The Fifth Amendment	3
B. Prior Proceedings In <i>Katz I</i>	10
C. The Arbitration And The Arbitrator’s October 2016 And June 2017 Decisions.....	11
1. Verizon Initially Unsuccessfully Attempts to Derail the Arbitration after Successfully Compelling It	11
2. The Arbitrator’s Decisions	13
a. The October 2016 Decision	13
b. The June 2017 Decision.....	14
D. The District Court’s Confirmation Of The Arbitrator’s Rulings Of Law And Denial Of Katz’s Motion To Vacate Those Rulings On Grounds Other Than The Basis For Katz’s Appeal	16
1. The Grounds under FAA §10(a)(2) and §10(a)(3) Rejected by the District Court That Are Not the Basis for Katz’s Appeal.....	17

2.	The “Exceeded His Authority” Grounds under FAA §10(a)(4) Rejected by the District Court that Are Not the Basis for Katz’s Appeal.....	19
3.	The Application of the “Manifest Disregard” Standard under FAA §10(4) to the Arbitrator’s Three Rulings of Law That Is Not the Basis for Katz’s Appeal.....	21
a.	No “Manifest Disregard” Regarding Katz’s Right to Seek “General Injunctive Relief” under GBL §349	22
b.	No “Manifest Disregard” Regarding the Arbitrator’s Ruling that Katz was Bound by Verizon’s Incomplete, “Rejected and Refused” Tender Offer	24
c.	No “Manifest Disregard” Regarding the Arbitrator’s Ruling that Katz Lacked Standing to Obtain “Individual Injunctive Relief” under GBL §349	27
E.	The Basis For Katz’s Appeal Rejected By The District Court: That Katz’s Involuntary Consent—i.e., Consent Without The Right To Refuse—To The Standard Of Review Imposed By Congress Under FAA §10(A)(4) Regarding The Arbitrator’s Rulings Of Law Violates Katz’s Constitutional Right To Judicial Review Of Those Rulings Required Under The Due Process Clause Of The Fifth Amendment.....	28
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	30
	ARGUMENT	32
I.	The Law Of The Case Doctrine Does Not Apply To The <i>Wellness</i> Due Process “Voluntariness” Issue Raised By Katz’s Appeal	32
A.	The Law of the Case Doctrine Cannot Apply to an Issue of First Impression in the Federal Courts Nationwide that Was Not Litigated or Addressed in <i>Katz I</i>	33

B.	The Fifth Amendment Due Process Right is Separate and Distinct from the Individual Article III Separation of Powers Right That Was Addressed in <i>Katz I</i>	34
C.	The Law of the Case Doctrine is Inapplicable Because, under <i>Spokeo</i> , Katz Lacked Standing to Assert His Due Process Claim Until After the Arbitrator Issued his Adverse Rulings of Law Subject to the FAA §10(a)(4) Limited Standard of Judicial Review.....	37
II.	The District Court’s Application Of The Law Of The Case Doctrine To Its “State Action” Holding In <i>Katz I</i> Was Erroneous	38
A.	State Action Is Not Relevant to the <i>Wellness</i> Involuntary Consent Due Process Claim on which Katz’s Appeal is Based	39
B.	To the Extent It is Required, The Combination of Congress’s Immutable Mandate for Restricted Judicial Review of the Arbitrator’s Rulings of Law under FAA §10(a)(4), Combined With the Actions of the Federal Courts in Interpreting and Applying That Mandate and Entering Judgment Depriving Katz of His Substantive Legal Rights without Meaningful Judicial Review, Constitutes State Action	41
III.	The <i>Wellness</i> Standard Of Voluntary Consent—including The Right To Refuse—Should Be Applied To Resolve Katz’s Due Process Claim	45
	CONCLUSION	48
	CERTIFICATE OF TYPE-VOLUME, TYPEFACE & TYPE STYLE COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Orr</i> , 294 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Barkley v. United Homes, LLC</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Amoco Pipeline Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2001)	8, 29, 36, 41, 46
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	47
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	25, 26
<i>Commonwealth Assocs. v. Letsos</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	41, 42
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	7, 35
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	8
<i>Davis v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995)	8, 29, 36, 40, 43, 46

Desiderio v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.,
191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)34

Duferco Intern. Steel Trading v. T. Klaveness Shipping A/S,
333 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2003)32

Geismann v. ZocDoc, Inc.,
850 F.3d 507 (2d Cir. 2017) 25, 26

GMAC Real Estate, LLC v. Fialkiewicz,
506 F. App’x 91 (2d Cir. 2012).....24

Hall Street Assoc., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.,
552 U.S. 576 (2008)..... 42, 43

Horn Waterproofing Corp. v. Bushwick Iron & Steel Co.,
66 N.Y.2d 321 (1985).....25

Interchem Asia 2000 PTE Ltd v. Oceana Petrochemicals AG,
373 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)41

Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.,
646 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011)4

Katz v. Cellco P’ship d/b/a Verizon Wireless,
2013 WL 6621022 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2013),
aff’d in part, vacated & remanded in part,
794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015) ("*Katz I*") *passim*

Katz v. Cellco P’ship d/b/a Verizon Wireless,
2018 WL 1891145 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2018)3

Leyse v. Lifetime Entm’t Servs., LLC,
679 F. App’x 44 (2d Cir. 2017)26

McDonald v. North Shore Yacht Sales, Inc.,
513 N.Y.S.2d 590 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 1987)22

Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.,
500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007)46

Morales v. Sun Constructors, Inc.,
541 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008)36

Moseley, Hallgarten, Estabrook, & Weeden, Inc. v. Ellis,
849 F.2d 264 (7th Cir.1988)8

N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Ins. Info. Inst.,
531 N.Y.S.2d 1002 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1988).....23

Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.,
85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995)..... 22, 23

Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter,
133 S. Ct. 2064, 2068 (2013).....13

Richards v. Jefferson Cnty., Ala.,
517 U.S. 793 (1996).....7

Roell v. Withrow,
538 U.S. 580 (2003)..... 4, 9, 46

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....38

Schatz v. Cellco P’Ship d/b/a Verizon Wireless,
842 F. Supp. 2d 594 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 12, 19

Schwartz v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
665 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2011)28

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....46

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 31, 37

Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.,
487 U.S. 22 (1988).....24

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... 3-4, 4

Stroh Container Co. v. Delphi Industries, Inc.,
783 F.2d 743 (8th Cir. 1986)8

Sulner v. General Acc. Fire & Life Assur. Corp.,
471 N.Y.S.2d 794 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1984).....23

Sydnor v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.,
252 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2001)36

Telum, Inc. v. E.F. Hutton Credit Corp.,
859 F.2d 835 (10th Cir. 1988)46

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....35

Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Cunard Line, Ltd.,
943 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1991) 8, 29, 36, 40, 46

United States v. American Soc’y of Composers, Authors & Publishers,
708 F. Supp. 95 (S.D.N.Y.1989) 40-41

Stern v. Marshall,
131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....7

Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....4

Wellness Int’l Network Ltd. v. Sharif,
135 S. Ct. 1932, 1948 (2015) *passim*

Williams v. Imhoff,
203 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2000)36

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES & RULES:

U.S. Constitution, Article III..... *passim*

U.S. Constitution, Amendment V, Cl. 4 ("Due Process Clause")	<i>passim</i>
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. §1332(d) ("CAFA")	1
CAFA §1332(d)(2).....	1
CAFA §1332(d)(2)(A)	1
CAFA §1332(d)(5)(B)	1
CAFA §1332(d)(6).....	1
CAFA §1332(d)(10).....	1
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §1, <i>et seq.</i> ("FAA").....	<i>passim</i>
FAA §10(a)(2).....	17, 18
FAA §10(a)(3).....	17, 18
FAA §10(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
FAA §16(a)(1)(D)	1
FAA §16(a)(3).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	2
New York General Business Law ("GBL") §349	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 78 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	36
